DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Pierre

HB No. 627

Abstract: Changes the name of the Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Board, adds a member to the board, and suspends the requirement that a person serve at least one year on the board prior to becoming an officer of the board.

Changes the name of the Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Board <u>to</u> the Louisiana Seafood Board. Changes the name of the Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Fund <u>to</u> the Louisiana Seafood Fund. Also, changes the name of the Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Council <u>to</u> the Louisiana Seafood Council.

Adds a member to the board to be appointed by the governor from a list of three names submitted by the Univ. of Louisiana Lafayette from the faculty of the B.I. Moody III College of Business Administration, Department of Hospitality.

Suspends until July 1, 2014, the requirement that a member of the board must serve at least one year on the board prior to serving as an officer of the board.

(Amends R.S. 36:610(E), 47:463.152(B) and (E), 56:10(B)(1)(a), (b), and (e) and (3), 306(B)(6)(c), 306.1(B)(7)(c), 421(F), 449(B), 494(F), 578.1, 578.2(A)(1) and (4) and (F)(1)(a), 578.3(9), 578.7, 578.10, 578.12(A)(intro. para.) and (B)(intro. para.) and the heading of Subpart G-1 of Ch. 1 of Title 56 of the L.R.S. of 1950; Adds R.S. 56:578.2(A)(3)(i); Suspends until July 1, 2013, a portion of R.S. 56:578.2(B))